
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Pension Fund Committee
At: Committee Room 6, Guildhall, Swansea - Guildhall, Swansea

On: Thursday, 30 November 2017

Time: 10.00 am

Chair: Councillor Clive Lloyd

Membership:
Councillors: P Downing, M B Lewis, D G Sullivan, W G Thomas and M Thomas

Neath Port Talbot Council Co-opted Member: Peter Rees

Advisors:  V Furniss, W Marshall, N Mills

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/DisclosuresofInterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 7
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

4  Report(s) of the Section 151 Officer.
a  Breaches Report.  8 - 12
b  Wales Pension Partnership - Progress Update.  13 - 26

5  Exclusion of the Public. 27 - 30

6  Report(s) of the Section 151 Officer.
a  Wales Pension Partnership - Recommendation to Appoint an ACS 

Operator.  
31 - 48

7  Report(s) of the Investment Consultant.
a  Investment Beliefs.  49 - 54
b  Environmental, Social & Governance Issues.  55 - 60
c  Investment Review.  61 - 80

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/DisclosuresofInterests


8  Report(s) of the Independent Advisors. 81 - 91

9  Investment Summary. 92 - 102

10  Fund Manager's Presentation(s):
 Global Bonds - Goldman Sachs Asset Management.

Next Meeting: Thursday, 15 March 2018 at 10.00 am

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Thursday, 23 November 2017
Contact: Democratic Services: - 636923



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee

Committee Room 6, Guildhall, Swansea 

Thursday, 14 September 2017 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor C E Lloyd (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
M B Lewis D G Sullivan W G Thomas
M Thomas

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Councillor:
P A Rees

Officer(s)
Karen Cobb Senior Accountant
Jeffrey Dong Chief Treasury & Technical Officer
Allison Lowe Democratic Services Officer
Lynne Miller P
[...]
ground to the item, provided details in relation to the 
submission in respect of the 8 Welsh Pension Funds and outlined the interim 
Governance and procurement process that had taken place to date.

An updated timetable and progress update produced by the Wales Pension 
Partnership’s Advisors, Hymans Robertson was outlined in Appendix 1.

Page 5



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (14.09.2017) Cont’d

33 Report of the Investment Consultant.

The ‘for information’ report presented the quarterly investment and market update of 
the appointed investment consultant to the fund.

The Pension Fund Committee has determined to augment the advisory services to 
the Pension Fund Committee with the appointment of the Investment Consultant, 
Hymans Robertson who along with traditional investment consultancy shall assist in 
shaping the fund’s ESG and responsible investing policies along with assisting in 
monitoring the performance of the Wales Pension Partnership Investment Pool.

The quarterly report from Hymans Robertson was attached at Appendix 1.

The Committee asked questions of the Investment Consultant, which were 
responded to accordingly.  The content of the report was noted  and the Investment 
Consultant was thanked for the report.

34 Report(s) of the Independent Advisors.

The ‘for information’ report presented the economic update and market commentary 
from the perspective of the appointed independent investment advisors.

Attached at Appendix 1 were the quarterly reports ended 30 June 2017 of the two 
independent advisors, Mr Noel Mills and Mr Valentine Furniss.  Mr Furniss provided 
an amended update.

The content of each report was noted by the Committee and the independent 
advisors were thanked for their reports.

35 Investment Summary.

The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer provided a ‘for information’ report which 
presented the investment performance for the quarter, year and 3 years ended 30 
June 2017.

Attached at Appendix 1 were the quarterly
[...]
 
timely manner is 
emphasised



Sept – Nov 
2017

Contributions 2 Employers 
have not paid 
contributions 
within required 
timescale 

Loss of 
investment 
income

Employers are 
contacted once 
breach has 
occurred 

Employers are 
contacted as 
soon as the 
deadline for 
submission of 
contributions has 
passed



*New breaches since the previous meeting should be highlighted

P
age 12



Report of the Section 151 Officer   

Pension Fund Committee – 30 November 2017

Wales Pension Partnership Investment Pooling 
- An Update

Purpose: To update pension committee on the progress of the Wales 
Pension Partnership

Consultation: Legal, and Finance 

Report Author: Jeff Dong  Chief Treasury & Technical Officer

Finance Officer: Jeff Dong Chief Treasury & Technical Officer

Legal Officer:

Access to Services 
Officer:

FOR INFORMATION

Stephanie Williams

N/A

1 Background 
1.1 In the July Budget 2015, the Chancellor announced the Government’s 

intention to work with Local Government Pension Scheme (the 
Scheme) administering authorities to ensure that they pool 
investments to significantly reduce costs while maintaining overall 
investment performance. Authorities are now invited to submit 
proposals for pooling which the Government will assess against the 
criteria in this document. The Chancellor has announced that the 
pools should take the form of up to six British Wealth Funds, each 
with assets of at least £25bn, which are able to invest in infrastructure 
and drive local growth. 

1.2 In December 2015, the Government issued its criteria and guidance 
for what it expected to see addressed in its received proposals from 
LGPS funds in respect of their pooling proposals. This was 
considered by pension fund committee at its Dec 2015 meeting.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4b



1.3 Following extensive work by the SWT Pensions Sub Group and their 
appointed advisors, Hymans Robertson, a joint submission has been 
formulated in respect of the 8 Welsh Pension Funds. The Pension 
Fund Committee Deputy Chairman has been involved at 2 Chairs 
meeting to agree the same and the Pension Fund Committee 
received  a formal presentation of the final submission on the 4th July 
2016. 

2 Submission in respect of the 8 Welsh Pension Funds
2.1 The submission in respect of the 8 Welsh Pension Funds to create a 

Wales Investment Pool was approved by Pension Fund Committee 
on the 4th July 2016.

2.2 The Pool will not be a merger of the eight funds. Each fund will retain 
its distinct identity and the administering authorities will remain 
responsible for complying with the LGPS regulations and pensions 
legislation in respect of their members. Annual Statements of 
Accounts and triennial Actuarial valuations will still be prepared for 
each individual pension fund and each fund will determine its own 
funding strategy. The Pool will have a limited remit and its objectives, 
as set out in the submission document, will be:

• To provide pooling arrangements which allow individual funds 
to implement their own investment strategies (where practical).

• To achieve material cost savings for participating funds while 
improving or maintaining investment performance after fees.

• To put in place robust governance arrangements to oversee 
the Pool’s activities.

• To work closely with other pools in order to explore the 
benefits that all stakeholders in Wales might obtain from wider 
pooling solutions or potential direct investments

3 Governance and Procurement Progress
3.1 The Wales Investment Pool proposal includes the establishment of a 

Joint Governance Committee comprising elected members from each 
administering authority, supported by an Officer Working Group. It is 
also proposed to appoint a Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) 
regulated Operator to supply the necessary infrastructure for 
establishing a pooling vehicle and to manage the Pool on behalf of 
the eight funds.

3.2 Following extensive work by the Authorities, a legally binding 
[...]
l Implications
5.1 Financial implications are  indicated within the submission.

6 Equality Impact Assessment Implications
       6.1    There are no equality implications arising from this report.

Background Papers:  None.

Appendices:  
Appendix 1 - Wales Pension Partnership Local 
Government Pension Scheme Pooling: Progress 
Report - October 2017

Page 15



APPENDIX 1

Wales Pension 
Partnership

Local Government Pension Scheme Pooling: 
Progress Report - October 2017

Page 16



Pool: Wales

Date: 20 October 2017

Criterion A: Scale

For pools in development

 Scale – please state the estimated total value of assets included in 
your transition plan for investment through the pool structure, with 
date of estimate

 Assets outside the pool - please state the estimated total value of 
assets to be invested outside of the pool structure by participating 
funds

In our final submission to DCLG in July 2016, we stated that the ambition for 
the Wales Pool was to create appropriate vehicles for collective investment for 
all participating funds across all asset classes in time. We can confirm that 
remains our intention.

The total value of assets of the participating funds referred to in that proposal, 
valued as at March 2015, was £12.8bn. The total value of assets as at 30 June 
2017 was £16.3bn.

There are a significant number of passively managed investments held by the 
funds in the form of insurance policies. We regard these assets as forming part 
of the Pool. The selection exercise for a single manager was carried out on a 
collective basis in order to derive maximum fee savings from the scale of 
assets, and the monitoring of the manager and any future retender will be the 
responsibility of the Joint Governance Committee (JGC). It may not be feasible 
for these investments to be transferred into the pooled vehicles managed by 
the third party operator as the individual funds will remain beneficiaries of the 
relevant policies and changing from a life pol
[...]
 
The contract for operator services is a long term commitment with significant 
costs.

Our over-riding priority is to execute the procurement safely and well. We have 
therefore taken slightly longer than originally anticipated to define the service 
required, design and execute the procurement process and draft the supporting 
legal documentation. 

Page 19



However, our original plan contained contingency that means we are still on 
track to meet the government target date for implementation (see above).

Some risks to the delivery timescale include:

Description of Risk Wales Pool Response Current status
1. Risk of few suitable 

bidders or 
incomplete 
understanding of the 
required services.

This was dealt with by 
comprehensive engagement 
and dialogue with the market 
prior to commencement of 
the formal procurement 
process to: a) raise 
awareness of the 
procurement; 
b) understand capabilities of 
potential bidders; and 
c) share information on the 
requirements of the Funds in 
Wales.  

This risk has been 
managed successfully 
and is now closed

2. Risk of delays in 
implementation due 
to local elections 
affecting the 
membership of the 
Joint Governance  

    Committee.

This was mitigated by the 
Chairmen initially delegating 
authority to the Treasurers 
and Officer Working Group 
to proceed with the final 
stages of the procurement 
exercise during purdah. The 
JGC has met and is now well 
established.

This risk has been 
managed successfully 
and is now closed

3. Risk of challenge to 
the procurement 
process or outcome.

This is being mitigated by 
using external legal 
advisers (Burges Salmon) 
with experience in fund 
management and 
procurement to design and 
manage the procurement 
and evaluation process and 
technical advice from 
external investment 
advisers (Hymans 
Robertson).

This risk remains 
open.  Bidders not 
informed of tender 
outcome until late 
November at the 
earliest.

4. Risk of delays in 
individual authorities 


Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cronfa Bensiwn

Ystafell Bwyllgor 6 - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 

Dydd Iau, 30 Tachwedd 2017 am 10.00 am

Yn 
Bresennol:

 
Bu'r Cynghorydd P.Downing (Is-gadeirydd) yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd Y Cynghorwyr Y Cynghorydd
M B Lewis M Thomas W G Thomas

Cynghorydd Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Castell-nedd Port Talbot:
P A Rees

Swyddog(ion)
Karen Cobb Uwch-gyfrifydd
Jeffrey Dong Prif Swyddog y Drysorfa a Thechnegol
Jeremy Parkhouse Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd
Stephanie Williams Prif Gyfreithiwr

Hefyd yn bresennol:
N. Mills                        Ymgynghorydd Buddsoddi Annibynnol 
V. Furniss                             Ymgynghorydd Buddsoddi Annibynnol
S Donaldson                        Hymans Robertson

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): C E Lloyd
Aelodau Cyfetholedig(wyr): 

38 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, 
cyhoeddwyd y buddiannau canlynol: -

Y Cynghorydd P. Downing - yr agenda yn ei chyfanrwydd - mae fy mrawd yn 
gweithio i'r cyngor ac yn cyfrannu at y Gronfa Bensiwn.

Y Cynghorydd M B Lewis - yr agenda yn ei chyfanrwydd - aelod o'r Cynllun Pensiwn 
Llywodraeth Leol - personol. 

Y Cynghorydd P Rees - yr agenda yn ei chyfanrwydd - merch-yng-nghyfraith yn 
aelod o'r Cynllun Pensiwn Llywodraeth Leol - personol. 

Y Cynghorydd M Thomas - yr agenda yn ei chyfanrwydd - rwyf i a'm gwraig yn 
aelodau o'r Cynllun Pensiwn Llywodraeth Leol - personol.  



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cronfa Bensiwn (Dydd Iau, 30 Tachwedd 2017)
Parhad

Y Cynghorydd W G Thomas - yr agenda yn ei chyfanrwydd – aelod o'r Cynllun 
Pensiwn Llywodraeth Leol - personol. 

39 Cofnodion.

Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion cyfarfod Pwyllgor y Gronfa 
Bensiwn a gynhaliwyd ar 14 Medi 2017 fel cofnod cywir.

40 Adroddiad am Doriadau.

Cyflwynodd Prif Swyddog y Trysorlys a Thechnegol adroddiad 'er gwybodaeth' a 
oedd yn rhoi manylion am doriadau a wnaed yn y Gronfa Bensiwn yn unol â'r Polisi 
Adrodd am Doriadau.  

Darparwyd yr Adroddiad Toriadau yn Atodiad A, ynghyd â manylion am doriadau a 
gafwyd ers cyfarfod blaenorol Pwyllgor y Gronfa Bensiwn ym mis Medi 2017. 
Amlygwyd manylion y toriadau a'r gweithrediadau a gyflawnwyd gan Bwyllgor y 
Gronfa Bensiwn.

41 Partneriaeth Pensiwn Cymru - Y Diweddaraf am Gynnydd.

Darparodd Prif Swyddog y Drysorfa a Thechnegol adroddiad ‘er gwybodaeth’ a oedd 
yn rhoi'r diweddaraf i'r pwyllgor am gynnydd Partneriaeth Pensiwn Cymru.

The Committee were updated regarding the submission in respect of the 8 Welsh 
Pension Funds, governance and procurement progress, including the reporting 
procedure of the Joint Governance Committee.

Darparodd Atodiad 1 fanylion cyfuno Cynllun Pensiwn Llywodraeth Leol Partneriaeth 
Cronfa Bensiwn Cymru: Adroddiad Cynnydd mis Hydref 2017. 

42 Gwahardd y Cyhoedd.

Gofynnwyd i'r pwyllgor wahardd y cyhoedd o'r cyfarfod er mwyn iddo ystyried yr 
eitem(au) f/busnes a nodwyd yn argymhelliad/ion yr adroddiad ar y sail ei bod/eu 
bod yn debygol o ddatgelu gwybodaeth eithriedig fel a nodir ym mharagraff 
gwahardd Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 fel y'i diwygiwyd gan Orchymyn 
Llywodraeth Leol (Mynediad i Wybodaeth) (Amrywiad) (Cymru) 2007 mewn 
perthynas ag eitem(au) f/busnes a nodir yn yr adroddiad.

Ystyriodd y pwyllgor brawf budd y cyhoedd wrth benderfynu a ddylid gwahardd y 
cyhoedd o'r cyfarfod ar gyfer yr eitemau busnes lle'r oedd prawf budd y cyhoedd yn 
berthnasol fel a nodir yn yr adroddiad.

Penderfynwyd y dylid gwahardd y cyhoedd ar gyfer yr eitemau busnes canlynol.

(Sesiwn Gaeëdig)



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cronfa Bensiwn (Dydd Iau, 30 Tachwedd 2017)
Parhad

43 Partneriaeth Pensiwn Cymru - Argymhelliad i Benodi    Gweithredwr Cynllun 
Cytundebol Awdurdodedig.

Cyflwynodd Prif Swyddog y Trysorlys a Thechnegol adroddiad a oedd yn ceisio 
cymeradwyaeth gan Gydbwyllgor Llywodraethu Partneriaeth Pensiwn Cymru i 
benodi Gweithredwr y Cynllun Contractiol Awdurdodedig (CCA).

Penderfynwyd: -

1) Penodi cynigiwr 1 fel y cynigiwr dewisol i'w benodi fel gweithredwr Partneriaeth 
Pensiwn Cymru;

2) Yn amodol ar gwblhau'r cyfnod segur a'r Cytundeb Gweithredu terfynol, penodir 
cynigiwr 1 fel y gweithredwr dan y Cytundeb Gweithredu. 

44 Credoau Buddsoddi.

Darparodd Hymans Robertson, Ymgynghorwyr Buddsoddi, adroddiad 'er 
gwybodaeth' a oedd yn cyflwyno'r camau nesaf a argymhellir mewn perthynas â 
datblygu a ffurfioli credoau buddsoddi'r pwyllgor. 

Darparodd atodiad 1 adroddiad crynhoi gan Hymans Robertson a oedd yn amlinellu'r 
credoau buddsoddi cryno a gafwyd o'r holiadur a'r diwrnod hyfforddi. 

45 Materion Amgylcheddol, Cymdeithasol a Llywodraethu.

Darparodd Hymans Robertson, Ymgynghorwyr Buddsoddi, adroddiad 'er 
gwybodaeth' a oedd yn cyflwyno'r camau nesaf a argymhellir mewn perthynas â 
pholisïau'r pwyllgor ynglŷn â materion amgylcheddol, cymdeithasol a llywodraethol. 

Atodwyd yr adroddiad a oedd yn crynhoi camau nesaf Hymans Robertson yn 
Atodiad 1. 

46 Adolygu Buddsoddiadau.

Darparodd Hymans Robertson, Ymgynghorwyr Buddsoddi, adroddiad 'er 
gwybodaeth' a oedd yn rhoi diweddariad ar y buddsoddiad chwarterol a'r farchnad. 

Atodwyd yr adroddiad chwarterol gan Hymans Robertson yn Atodiad 1.

47 Adroddiad(au) yr Ymgynghorwyr Annibynnol.

Roedd yr adroddiad 'er gwybodaeth' yn cyflwyno diweddariad economaidd a 
sylwebaeth y farchnad o safbwynt yr Ymgynghorwyr Buddsoddi Annibynnol a 
benodwyd.

Yn Atodiad 1 roedd adroddiadau chwarterol y ddau ymgynghorydd annibynnol, Mr 
Noel Mills a Mr Valentine Furniss, a ddaeth i ben ar 30 Medi 2017.  Darparodd Mr 
Furniss ddiweddariad wedi'i ddiwygio.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cronfa Bensiwn (Dydd Iau, 30 Tachwedd 2017)
Parhad

Nodwyd cynnwys pob adroddiad gan y pwyllgor a diolchwyd i'r Ymgynghorwyr 
Annibynnol am eu hadroddiadau.

48 Crynodeb Buddsoddi.

Rhoddodd Prif Swyddog y Drysorfa a Thechnegol adroddiad er gwybodaeth a oedd 
yn cynnwys y perfformiad buddsoddi ar gyfer y chwarter, y flwyddyn a'r 3 blynedd a 
ddaeth i ben ar 30 Medi 2017.

Yn Atodiad 1 roedd crynodebau buddsoddi chwarterol y Gronfa Bensiwn ar gyfer y 
chwarter, y flwyddyn a'r 3 blynedd a ddaeth i ben ar 30 Medi 2017.

49 Cyflwyniad gan Reolwr y Gronfa: -

Cafwyd cyflwyniad gan David Thomas a Jason Smith o Reoli Asedau Goldman 
Sachs.

Gofynnodd y pwyllgor gwestiynau am gynnwys y cyflwyniad llafar ac atebwyd yn 
briodol iddynt.

Nodwyd cynnwys y cyflwyniad a diolchodd y Cadeirydd i Reolwyr y Gronfa am ddod 
i'r cyfarfod.

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 12.20 pm

Cadeirydd


